Ottawa, 20th Octoler, 1913.

Sir,

The Department has Just received a communication
from Rev.J.Hugouard, principal of the wa'Appelle Industrial
Sohool for Indiane, atating that a hotel has beon erected in
the village of Lebret within a few hundred yarde of the In-
dian School, and that there 18 an agitation in favour of

granting a license to this hotel. .ir. Hugouard protests

againet the granting of a liocense at this nlace on account

of the demoralising influence it will have on the numerous °
Indiane and Hal f«breeds who frequently vieit the school to

gee their ohilaren.

The Lepartment endorses the representations
mafie by dr. Hugounard and would be glad if you woula take
them into your oconsideration with a view to preventing the

dgsue o a license at this plaoce.

Your obedient servant,

Doputy Superintendent weneral
of Indian Affairs.

V. A Turgeon,
Provincial Secretary
for the Province of Saskatchewan,
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a'xﬂ ottawa, November 3, 1913,

RB?. 31 l".-

In reply to your letter of the 24th ultimo 1
beg to infom you that the Provincial Secretary for the
Frovince of Saskatchewan has been written to in regard
to the proposed granting of & license to the new hotel
which has been rected at Lebret, He has been informed
that the Department considers that it wuld have a
demoraliging influence on the Indians and half-vreeds

| who q«umtly visit the Qu'Appelle Industrial School to
N ,,ih_ | s)/t.holr children and has been asked to take this

\

‘1\ /A tact into consideration with & view to preventing the
/‘-'N

|\l issue of & license at this place,

l{ IR

‘n

/ Your obedient servanti,
/

J"I/ .-

™
J.

Asst, Depuly and Secretary,

Rev, J, Hugonard,
Principal,
QUutAppelle Industrial SBchool,

lebret, Bask,
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TUR WL J
Executive Council
Saskatchewan

Rf‘-u“}ﬂ ]H-'IV. 4;15«-

2

: 3 -
Duncen C. ¢-40 T. B8a.

Deputy Superintendent of Indian Affeirs,

Ottawa.,

Dear Sir:-

I have your letter of the 30th ult,
regerding the protest entered by the Reverend J.
Huguenard Principel of the u'Appelle Industrial
Schools for Indians, gsainst the granting of a 1li-
guor license in the village of Lebret.

m?

Thie vrotest will be duly leid before

LYy

the |4ruor License Commissioners for their consid

Te L 1 Ol

Yours truly. ;:: zz '-"':
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Fxtract
Origina’ on 116575-6
Seuth Saskatchewan Inspectorate.

Balcarres, Sask, Feb 27th. 1914

Sir,~
[ have the honour to submit herewith a report of inspection of

the Qu'Appelle Industrhal School! made between Feb 10th. and 20th, 191%

20, It is my duty to bring the following matter to your notice.

I found about-eé~ fifty half-breed children in this ihstitution

over and above the number shown dén the last returns sent in vis 4%,

I also found that the practice is followed of drawine a grant for
Indians for three, six nine and in some cases for 12 months after

they have left the institutéon, their names appearing on the return
sent to you as if the had been present and receiving regular
instruction, The explanation given me is that while the Indians whose
names “ppear on the return were not in the schoo’ there were sufficient
half-braad children there, over and above the 43, to make up the
required number, As you are aware the schoo) has an authorized grant
for 225 pupile, I think it is a mistake allowing the Principal to admit
half-breed children without even raferring to the Department, even if

thay are not grant earners, In my opinion, everv admission, whether

a
Trety or non-treaty shouli{ be authorized by you, It is wrong

havine children in school and leaving thetr names off the returns

that are sent to the Department,

I have the honour to be,Sir,
four obedient servant,
¥.M.Graham

Inspec, ogf of Indian Agencies .
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Y

}I(av"
fice of The Inspector of Indiam Agencies,"

South Saskatchewan [nspectorate,

* v
IN YOUR RE

Balcarres, Sask., June 8th.1914. [9I

e Solder

Sir,=

I beg to inform you that at the recent fire at
the Qu'Appelle school & total loss of sbhout three
hundred sscks of flour was sustained.As this school
has & large defieit now to face I would ask 1f you.,
could see your way clear to grant authority to purchease

300 sacks ,which cen be obtained for §2.95 each.

I have the honour %o be,

Sir,

Your obedient servant,

~ /

7 7 / B il s
jflf ﬂ ] 1 _. !

| __‘__,..--"""FHT'* /

Inapr. of Inﬁ}an Agencies,

The Secretary,
Dept. of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa,
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Ottawa, June 16, 1914,

8ir,~
1 have to acknowledge the receipt of your Jetter

of the 8th instant, and in reply 1 beg to say ithat the De-

partment regrets that it cannot make a grant (o the Qu'Appelle
industrial School to replade the three hundred sacks of

flour destroyed by Lhe fire which lately took place at
hat institution.

Your ovediasnt servant,

:ga .U: .r!';L’\.:-L

Asst, Deputy and secretary.

V. M, Graham, ¥aq.,
Ingpector of Indian Agencies,
Balcarres, BSask,
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T F A N P /

dudinn Fndustrial Fchool

o PN = B0 B

% ____Sept 10th, 1914,
Q;j

Letter No 8114,

Sir;-

I beg to inform you that the R, C, Rishop of Regina,The
Right Rev O, E, Mathieu,has asked that the secular Priests
of his diocese,to the number of 30 or 40,beallowed to make
& four days spiritual retreat here owing to the disadvantage
of having no other suitable place for this purpose,

The retreat can be held without any interference with the
routine work of the school as all can be accomodated on the
hospital flat and no expense on the part of the school will
be incurred as all clergy pay for their board,

I hope the Department will have no objection to the
holding of the Retreat here,

Your obedient servant

, o 7"*’ jj‘ LA R ,v"{

— ’ -
i -

Principal

Th Secretary
Department of Indian Affairs

Ott“l - Ont.

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6327, file 660-1, part 1)

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

CANADA

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.gc.ca



&

116575/1

Ottawa, September 18, 1914,

MEMORANDUM, J
Mr,/ 8cott,-

Ravi Father Hugonard, Principal of the Qu'Appelle
Industrial BoLool, has written the Department stating that
the Roman Oatholic Bishop of Regina has asked that the
secular priests of hls diocese to the number of 30 or W

be allowed to make a four days spiritual retreat at the

sChool. a® there 18 no other suitable place available

for tais purpose, Father Hugonard further states that

the retreat could be held without any interference with
the routine work of the schnol, a8 accommodation could

be found for the priests on the hospital rlat.

This 18 a most unusuRl request and they seem to
have lost sight of the fact that the school 18 a public

institution for the education of Indian children, I

have to request that you will kindly say whether this
application should be granted or not.
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Oectober 6, 1914,

Dear 9ir,-

¥ith reference to your letter of the 10th
ultimo, asking that sbout 30 or 40 secular priests of the
diocese of Regina be allowed to make a four days' spiritual
retreat at the Qu'Appelle industrial school, 1 am directed

to sey that it is regretted that this privilege cannot be

allowed.

Your obgient servant,

e,
%,

G,
QQ

Aset. 'i,apuf? and Secretary.

Father agonard,

i e'-
.i"l'illUlP&l ’
Qu'Appelle Industrial School,
Balcarres, Sask.
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/f&‘f‘7q

Wndian Fndustrial School

at_..... u,Appelle - Sask,

4 Wb 108, W8, L

1

Letter No 8167, | -
AR

Sir;e-

L. beg to ask for a leave of absence for one mont!
4 one half in order to regain my health whicn has not
been very good for some time, The Doctor has advised

me to rest for a time,

W

////” Your obedient servant

fr

F Principal

L =

l\}

Th’ . cretary
% Department of Indian Affairs

Ottawa - Ont,
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* 116675~1

Ottawa, 8th Febraary, 1910.

S1Y,
In reply to your letter of the let instant,
I am Girected to inform you that yon may have leave of

absenee for one month and a half to enable you to re-

gain your health, it being understood that gEquill

make arrangements to leave some one in charge during

A

your absence.

Your oLedient servant,

rrs

/ aTs

£ fr.'i-:z \7 [

Asst. Deputy and Secretary.

Hugonara,
rineipal,

m'Appelle Industrial School,

Ba learres, oSas.
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 SRETIEP0rA . v/

April 28th, 1915.

The Department of Indlan fairs,

‘ oy
Ottawa, Canada. / . {_} | 41

Dear 8irs:

Some time in October 1896 Rudolph Bocz was employed at
the Indian school as a manufacturer of felt under a certain arrange-
ment apparently made with the Rev. Father Hugannard. He apparently
continued to work there for socme considerable time but his term of
employment had not expired when tne plant was burned and the manu-
facture of felt discontinued. Mr. Bocz claimed at that time a bal-
ance of $1035.00 coming to nim under his contract dut apparently
never was aple to obtaln any satisfactory settiement of the same.
You will no dqoubt nave filles on record giving the particulars of
the matter and we will be very glad 1f you will refer tec these and
iet us know whether it 1s not possiple to do Mr. Bocz Jjustice even
at this late date. We willl be glad to pnear from you in regard to
this matter.

Yours truly,

T

7/
&;,04(4=')

Turnbull & McCauslandq,

o 4
.‘-‘\,};
: AL/ 4 A
/{} . 3“*;}'( { AA

Per. 7 .

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6327, file 660-1, part 1)

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

CANADA

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.gc.ca



Ottawa, May 6, 1915.

gentlemen, -

1 have to acknowledge the receipt of your lettier
of the 28th ultimo claiming on behalfl of Mr. Rudolph BocC%
a balance of $1035,00 under an Arrangement made by him
wvith Rev. Pather Hugonard, Principal of the Qu'iAppelle
Industrial school, for the manufacture of Teltl,

In reply 1 beg to say that the Department is
not indevted to Mr. Boecz, settlement having been arrived
at with him through the Hon, Walter Scoit, wWio was
acting for him at that time, who wrote the Departnment
on the 31st of December, 1901, that "Mr. BoC% consenis
to accept the sum of $243,00, being full seitlement of

._ - | afl.;iu re, Qu'appelle Industrial 8chool®, a cheque
i / "
// f for which acount was sent to him on the 7th of January,

V 1902.

Your obedient servant,

[

Asst, Deputy and Becrot.lry,

Messrs, Turnbull & McOausland,
Barristers, sSolicitors, Nataries, eic,,
Regina, @ask.
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renem,
tndien Tns
hear Bir, -
your attention to the trademen
, ehrev,
inting outside of the school &and
this 18 teaking swev work which should come my waAy,..lost
vears I r»un & business nf from 8 to 10 men ,hut this Yyear
[ will he gatisfied 1f I een find enough work %o keep
going end I think i¢ unfeir that men cen use

ashong to aompete with outside lahor,&as8 The;

nch aheaner end 7 teke the liherty to a8k you

( Signed |
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OFFICE OF THE

Inspector of Indian Agencies,

SOUTH SASKATCHEWAN INSPECTORATE,

». Balcarres, P. O., Sask.,, '8y 10th
-

Jeayr Iir. Sco0tt,=
tnelosed is & copy of a letter received

from A. Feer,Peinter,who is in business st Fort Qu'lipnelle,
complainipg that his business is being interfered with
by the Qu' Appelle Tndustrisl School trade shops doing
outside work. I may say thet I agree with all !'r. Beer says.
T thougnt we had this business stopped,but it seems to have
started up egain, Unless the Department is emphatie sand
staps this entirely there "ill be further compleints.
A8 regerds using these shops for teaching trades there is
nothing to 1t.1 pointed this out in & recent letter.

Will yon be good enough to let me Jknow what setion
you take in this metter and slso let me know whet was
done in regard to the telephone poles that vou seid the
"rincipal should not have sold,as I do not know how the

metter ended.

o Yours faithfully,
sénereal

Indien Affeirs, ﬂ{ A A _ gl AAA
r L
Ottewe,

Inspr. of Indisn Agencies.
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Teverend Uir .-

I have received information that the
trade shopas of the Ju'Appelle industrial school are do-
ing work for the publiec and thus interfering with the
tradesmen established in the distriot.

I have to request that you will let me
know whether this statement 12 correct, and to what exe-
tent you have been carrying on this busineas. LOme=
tine ago the sohool was instructed not to undertake
work for the public, and I have again to direct you not

to enter into competition with the business community.

,/ Yours wvery truly, &

/& (AT OeAAT T

o ag——

—

e

Teve J« Nugonard, f.h.1., Deputy Superintendent Ceneral.

Vrinciyal

»
W' Appelle Tndustrial Schoeel,

Lebret, Saske.

Indian Affairs. (RGC 10, Volume 6327, file 660-1, part 1)
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Dgar lir. Graham,-

I an sending you herewith copy of
letter which T have written to Rav. Father Tagonard,
acting on the information which you gave me in your

note of the 10th instant.

Yours very truly,

puty Superinterident General.

V. ¥. arl.hm. l.q-.

inspector of Indian Agencies,

Balcarres, Sask.
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' OFFICE OF THE

errsonar Ehief Ingpector of Indian Agencies, =" 8
June lst. 197 5“:"1/

W innipeg

Duncan C. geoott, Feq.,
Depuéy Supt, Gen'l, of Indian Affaire,

Ottawa, Ont,

My Dear MNr, Scott,-

I enclose herewith a letter handed me when
at Mcose Mountain laet winter; it ie written by an ex-pupil
of eight yeare education at Lebret. It is a curioeity fit
almost for the Archives and I théught it might imterest you,

Yours sincerely,

Y FAA
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June 4th. 1915.

Dear "r. "amprbell,

“ertainly the enaloaure in jour letter

(o
of the lat. Jume 1s ouriopity, but 1t is also

a matter of 1mportaiao, and T would 11ike to look
a 11ttle further into 1it.

‘an voun 2ive me the name of the pupil?
If this 18 the sort of »rodunt the Tabret achool

i turnine ont after eisht :;'3;;!"1'":' --_;:*in']ing‘. we had

better alter onr methods there.

Glen Camrbell, "mn.,

Chief Tnspector of Indian Agenocies,

"{mmipeg, ¥Yane.
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QGFFIOE OF THE

Q Chief Inspector of Indian Agencies,

Winnipeg June 22nd. 1915.

Duncan C, Scott, Esq,,
Deputy Supt, Cen'l of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa, Ont,

My Dear Mr. Scott,-

The young Indian who wrote the letter I
sent you as an exhibit ies named Allie Nokohoot and is a
erandson of old Chief White Bear. He was six vears at the
Regina Industrial Schocrl, not at Lebret as my first informant
stated, His education coet the Department $840.00 (Fight
hundred and forty dollars) . I understand when he left eschocl
he got entanpled with a bad squaw from Turtle Mountain and for
twe vears he wans useless, The arent endeavoured to start him
farming and pave him a yoke of steers which had to be taken
from him after about a year, He now has a pair of small ponies
and ie doing a little farmine but ie more or lese of a loafer.
He is now married and hae one child, This ie all the information

Férarding him I can gather.

Yours sincerely,

Chief Inspector of Indian Arencies,

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 6327, file 660-1, part 1)
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Fudian Yudustrial Fchool

June 5th, 1915,

Lorlls S
- h

Sirie Y FAP f e

I Bg to acknowledge the receipt of vour letter of May
29nd re trade shops doing work for the publie, There is no
good ground for any complaint made against our shops, We have
a carpenter who is a first class wheelwright and as there 1s
no wheelwright in this village and none in the neighborhocd
five rigs wer aired T the public who asked to have the
work done as a favor which work was done to the great satis-
faction of those concerned,we have no regular outside trade
and no outside accounts,the little that hzs been done was A&
cash deal,

We are selline some vegetables during summer and Fall teo
accomodate the public and some person might consider this as

comnlaint also,

We do not at all times have sufficient work to keep a
wheelwright busy and what little was done for | b Llle o
could not be done in the village so there was no competition
besides this work benefits the sehool hy enabling us to keep
a good man ,when the work of the school is slack,who repairs
our machinery and otner implements whilen ©f rwise
Laken to other villages for repair,

The complaint comes from an ex-employee who was
For being inconmpetent and who applied to the Conservative
Candidate to be reinstated, It would be regretable if by such

means the ex-employee could have the satisfaction of injuring

the school te satisfy a personal spite,
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June 10, 1915.

Dear Nr. Oraham,~

¥ith further reference to your letter of the
0tn and my reply of the 22n4 of ¥ay, regarding the
complaint of Kr. A. Beer, FYort wu'Appelle, that the
trade shops of the Qu'Appelle industrial school are do-
ing work for the public and thus interfering with the

tradesmen eatablished in the district; I have to say

that I am in receipt of a letter from Rev. Father Hug-

onard in which he states that there is no good ground
for any complaint, there is no competition with any
other merchants or tradesmen, and, beyond the carpenter,
who is also an excellent wheelwright, repairing a few
rigs, which work could not be done elsewhere, as there
is no other wheelwright in the village or in the neigh-

bourhood,~ they have done no outside work.

Yours very truly,

¥. M. OGraham, Beq.,
Inspector, fndinn Agencies,
Balcarres, Sask. /

.,..--"""'FH.“
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OFFICE OF THE

Inspector of Indian Agencies,

SOUTH SASKATCHEWAN INSPECTORATE,

Balcarres, P, 0., Sask.,

r, Socott,~-
I have vour letter of the 10th. insten
end note what Father Hugonnard hes

L

Heer's o .’:_"1.-1?' 'i].t. T0 mv mind 4 8 € L4 y 1 Wrong
the school to enter into competition with outside
and sooner or lster it is bound to bring trouble
qovernment,.Of course you understend thet the mrterisl used
sovernment Tunds &nd is sold to individuals,
great meny compl&ints &bont his metter
stopped,but 1

mf-"d arete ox1t ent .'l
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June 23 ® 191';.

116,575-18

Reverend Sir -

I have to acknowledge the receipt of your
favour of the 5th of June in reply to my ingquiry as to
whether the trade-shops at the Yu'Appelle industrial
school are doing outside work. In reply I beg to say
that these trade-shops must not be employed in any way
even to a moderate extent for outside work, and I trust

that you will insist that the Department's wishes are

carried out.

Yours very truly,

Rev. J. Hugonard,
Prinecipal,
Industrial School,
lebret, Sask.
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116,5756-18

June £5#d. 191b6.
4

Vear Yr. Crshem,

I have to soknowledge the receipt of your

favour of the l1l6th. nstant, with reference to out-

side work being done at the trade-shops at the
qu'Appelle industrial aschool, and have to say that
I have today communisated with the Principal and

informed him that these trade-shops must no* bde

employed in any way even to a moderate extent for

outside work.

Yours very tral y/
LA (‘J’*f,‘j

Pz *'
- Deputy unerint dent Ceneraly

i

iy He ;r"tl.ﬂti'!l, 800 *

Inspeotor of Indian Amgenclaes,

Balsarres, Saske
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Yndian Fndustrial School

atQu,Appelle - Sask,

) Nov 27th, 1915,

Tetter No 8280, 485420

Sir =

I beg to ask for two copies of the revised"Order in

. . o - " | Fey -~ . .‘\1" E
Council"™ re regulations for the attendance of children at

schools as 1 haﬁo copy and we need to refer 1o it at times,

Sacratary
Department of Indian Affairs

OLL&WH - nﬂ t*‘
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/L@ '7u '
ndian Fndustrial School

at_.. Qu . Appelle - Sask,. ...

. Dec 4th, 1915,

v
If*J\;-‘-- :8
Sir;-

I bee to submit for vour consideration a report on our
financial standing and an application for an increase of grant,

This school is managed,as you know,with a grant per capita
since 18¢4,the grant was fixed at $115,00 besides drugs,medical
attendance and stationary and the grant was the smallest of all
Industrial Schools in the North West,at a later date the grant
was raised to $130,00,

The increase in the cost of supplies and salurles soon
brought a deficit which was $3000,00 at the end of 1900, In
1911 the deficit was $7000,00 and it is now Exx alout $8000,00

e fires of some time ago likely increased the deficit

as the management had to replace prain,veraiahleu,pravisinns
and other material destroyead,

Although every effort has been made to increase tne re-
ceipts from the farm,to Xeap up L number ¢f rr’le and tO
economize whareever possible,still the steady Iincrease of
cost of supplies and lahor Havs, i-e deficit to increase and to
render tne management impessible unless a remedy is found to
relieve the situation,

The division of the new school inte 3 seperale bulldings
has made the heating and lighting more expensive, Many articles
of aupplies are ltwice as righ as *ormerly viz;meat,flour,
wares and clothing,

The present number of children is about 15 less than the
authorized number which means $2000,00 less grant with very
1ittle decrease in the expenses and I fear a larger decrease
in the number of pupills,

The increased cost of living has been felt in almost every
branch of the Government service and has neces ited a redres
lri mo 1A868,

The above considerations,the amount of our defecit and the
prospect of an increased deficit has forced me Lo ask 10l
e y~ terms,

If the department would pay our present defecit an in-
crease of grant of $15.00 per nead may be sufficiant to carr
on the work without loss dbut if the Depariment does not pay
our present defecit it would certainly require an Iincrease of $2
$20,00 per .4 to enable us to reduce gradually the present
defecilt,
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Your ohedient servarn!

Department of Indian AfTairs
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Ottawa, Decenber 14, 1915.

1 have to agknowledge the receipi of your letter

of the 4th instant maxing an application for an inorease
of grant to the Qu'Appelle Industrial 0Ochool, .

In reply 1 beg to say that this matter Will be
brought te the attention of the Deputy Superintendent
general on his return to the Departiment,

Your obedient servant,

Asst., Deputy and gecretiary.

Rev. J, Hugonard,
Prineipal
Qu'Appelle Industrial school,
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Sir;3-

I beg to rel2r tOo My lLetter No 8289 of Dec last re

increase of grant he deficit on tne

31at of December last was exactly $10 570,34 /Mich amount

was reached by the purchase of heef,flour and coal for the

winter, The necessitly for an increase of grant is urgent,

Your obedient servant

Cjzﬂﬁﬁ o et

Principal

The Secretary
Department of Indian Affairs
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